

No. 17-21

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FANE LOZMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LISA E. SORONEN
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, NW
Ste. 515
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

SEAN R. GALLAGHER
BENNETT L. COHEN
Counsel of Record
BRITTON ST. ONGE
POLSINELLI PC
1401 Lawrence Street
Ste. 2300
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 572-9300
bcohen@polsinelli.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 29, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Adopting Lozman’s formulation for retaliatory-arrest claims will hinder the operations of state and local governments.....	4
A. Lozman’s proposed rule will make it more difficult to maintain safety and order at local-government meetings, public protests, and political rallies....	4
B. Alleging <i>Monell</i> liability is easy to do, and <i>Twombly</i> and <i>Iqbal</i> offer inadequate protection from frivolous lawsuits.....	8
C. Frivolous claims for retaliatory arrest impose reputational harms, which make recruiting and retaining police officers more difficult.....	10
II. State and local governments respect the importance of their citizenry’s freedom of speech and afford meaningful protections against its infringement	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The First Amendment is not the sole bulwark against retaliatory arrests; the 50 State Constitutions also protect the right of citizens to speak freely without the threat of retaliation	11
B. Internal disciplinary measures supply additional protection against retaliatory arrests	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	3
<i>Beach v. Shanley</i> , 465 N.E.2d 304 (N.Y. 1984).....	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Bock v. Westminster Mall Co.</i> , 819 P.2d 55 (Colo. 1991).....	14
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	8, 9
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	4, 6
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	8
<i>Dublirer v. 2000 Linwood Ave.</i> <i>Owners, Inc.</i> , 103 A.3d 249 (N.J. 2014).....	13
<i>Fashion Valley Mall, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 172 P.3d 742 (Cal. 2007).....	14
<i>Haley v. City of Boston</i> , 657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Hoefling v. City of Miami</i> , 811 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Services of the City of New York, 436 U.S. 658 (1978)</i>	8, 9
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n, 773 P.2d 455 (Ariz. 1989)</i>	12
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)</i>	5, 6
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982)</i>	4
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish, 541 U.S. 157 (2004)</i>	9
<i>New York v. Quarles, 467 U.S. 649 (1984)</i>	7
<i>Oregon v. Hass, 420 U.S. 714 (1975)</i>	12
<i>Owens v. Baltimore City State's Attorney's Office, 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014)</i>	8, 9
<i>People ex rel. Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc., 503 N.E.2d 492 (N.Y. 1986)</i>	13
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980)</i>	12
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)</i>	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2011).....	6
<i>Robins v. PruneYard Shopping Ctr.</i> , 592 P.2d 341, 347 (Cal. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	14
<i>Roman v. Trustees of Tufts Coll.</i> , 964 N.E.2d 331 (Mass. 2012).....	14
<i>State v. Schmid</i> , 423 A.2d 615 (N.J. 1980)	13
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	4

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	12
Ala. Const. art. 1, § 4.....	11
Alaska Const. art. I, § 5	11
Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 6	11, 12
Ark. Const. art. 2, § 6	11
Cal. Const. art. 1, § 2(a)	11
Colo. Const. art. II, § 10	11, 14
Conn. Const. art. I, § 4	11
Del. Const. art. I, § 5	11
Fla. Const. art. I, § 4	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ga. Const. art. I, § 1, ¶ 5.....	11
Haw. Const. art. I, § 4.....	11
Idaho Const. art. I, § 9.....	11
Ill. Const. art. I, § 4.....	11
Ind. Const. art. 1, § 9.....	11
Iowa Const. art. I, § 7.....	11
Kan. Const. Bill of Rights § 11.....	11
Ky. Const. § 8.....	11
La. Const. art. I, § 7.....	11
Me. Const. art. I, § 4.....	11, 12
Md. Const. Declaration of Rights, art. 10....	11
Mass. Const. Pt. 1, art. XXI.....	11
Mo. Const. art. I, § 8.....	11
Mont. Const. art. II, § 7.....	11
Neb. Const. art. I-5.....	11
Nev. Const. art. 1, § 9.....	11
N.H. Const. Pt. I, art. 22.....	11, 12
N.J. Const. art. I, § 6.....	11
N.M. Const. art. II, § 17.....	11
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 8.....	11
N.C. Const. art. I, § 14.....	11
N.D. Const. art. I, § 4.....	11
Ohio Const. art. I, § 11.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Okla. Const. § II-22	11
Or. Const. art. I, § 8.....	11, 12
Pa. Const. art. I, § 7.....	11
R.I. Const. art. I, § 21.....	11, 12
S.C. Const. art. I, § 2	11
S.D. Const. art. VI, § 5	11
Tenn. Const. art. 1, § 19.....	11
Tex. Const. art. I, § 8.....	11
Utah Const. art. I, § 15	11
Vt. Const. ch. I, art. 13.....	11
Va. Const. art. I, § 12	11, 12
Wash. Const. art. I, § 5.....	11
W. Va. Const. art. III, § 7.....	11
Wis. Const. art. I, § 3.....	11
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 20.....	11
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8, 9, 10
Cal. Penal Code § 832.5(a)(1).....	16
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Chris Suarez, <i>Three arrested as councilors vote to shroud Confederate statues at meeting overwhelmed by anger</i> , <i>The Daily Progress</i> (Aug. 22, 2017), available at https://goo.gl/3eVTQg	5
City of Chicago, Ill., <i>Civilian Office of Police Accountability</i> , http://www.chicagocopa.org (last visited Jan. 25, 2018)	15
City of St. Louis, Mo., How To File a Complaint Against a St Louis Metropolitan Police Officer, <i>Civilian Oversight Board</i> , available at https://goo.gl/gCeRUF (last visited Jan. 25, 2018).....	16
Greg Johnson, <i>6 dead in shootings at Kirkwood City Hall</i> , <i>St. Louis Post-Dispatch</i> (Feb. 7, 2008), available at https://goo.gl/Dr2UVd	5
Martin Kaste, <i>Police Struggle To Balance Public Safety With Free Speech During Protests</i> , <i>National Public Radio</i> (Aug. 26, 2017), available at https://goo.gl/An3rUD	6
Matthew Bramlett, <i>City council meeting draws belligerence, disagreements</i> , <i>Claremont Courier</i> (Jan. 26, 2017), available at https://goo.gl/QsifC8	5
Meghan Keneally, <i>The History of Violence on Presidential Campaign Trails</i> , <i>ABC News</i> (Mar. 14, 2016), available at https://goo.gl/j91D3e	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rick Neale, <i>Emotions high at Palm Bay City Council Meeting</i> , Florida Today (May 5, 2017), available at https://goo.gl/PKEEBg	5
Scott Schwebke, <i>Anti-Trump protesters clash with Santa Ana police, demonstrate at three O.C. campuses</i> , Orange County Register (Nov. 11, 2016), available at https://goo.gl/hr5Vaz	6
Sean Curtis, <i>4 reasons why police departments are struggling to fill their ranks</i> , Policeone.com (Oct. 12, 2017), available at https://goo.gl/5KlKjx	10
U.S. Dep't of Justice – Civil Rights Division, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (Mar. 4, 2005), available at https://goo.gl/bMmpT3	17
